This SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT AND RELEASE (hereinafter "Agreement") is entered
into between the STATE OF CALIFORNIA AIR RESOURCES BOARD (hereinafter

SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT ANE RELEASE |

"ARB"} 1001 | Street, Sacramento, California 95814, and Ross Stores, Inc (hereinafter
“Rcss") 5130 Haclenda Drlve Dublln, CA94568. -

(1) California Health and Safety Code (HSC) §§ 39650-38675 mandate the reduction |

@

(3)
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of emissions of toxic air contaminants. in 1998, following an exhdustive ten-year
sclentific assessment process, ARB identified partleulate matter (PM) from diesel-

fueled engines as a foxic alr contaminant, as. codified in California Code of

Regulations, title 13, section 83000 (17 CCR § 93000) In 2009, the ARB adopted

the Truck and Bus Reguletlon {43 CCR § 2025) 1o reduce em1ssnens of toxic PMR

frorn in-use on—,road diess!-powsred vehiclés.

Title 1 3 GCR § 2025(x)(2) of the Truck and Bus Regulation prowdes that “Any in-

state or out-of-state motor cartier, California broker, or-any California resident who

operates or directs the operation of ~any vehicle subject to this regulation shall

verify that each hired or dispatched vehicle Is in compliance with the regulatlon and -

comply with the record keeping requirements of section 2025(3)(4)“

Title 13 CCR § 2025(3)(4) of the Truck and- Bus Regulatlon establlshes the
following recordkeeplng I'eqmrements‘ *Bills of lading and ‘othiér documentation
identifying the motor carvier or broker who hired or dispatched the vehicle and the

" vehicle dispatched. The ‘documentation shall include the pame and contact

(4)
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cooperated fully with the audit and does not dispute these basic facts.

information of the hiring business entity and vehicle information including license

plate number, and other Information.” Title 13.CCR § 2025(x)(3) also provides,
“lclompliance may be accomplished by keeping at the business location, a copy of
. the: Ceifificate of Reported Compllance with the In-Use On-Read Dtesel ‘Vehicle

Regulation for each fleet.”

Failure to comply with the requirements of 13 CCR § 2025 is a violation of state
law résulting in pehalties. HSC §§ 39674(a) and (b) authorize ¢ivil penalties for the
violation of the programs for the regulation of foxic air contaminants not to exceed

one thousand dollars {$1, 000) or ten thousand dollars ($10 000), respectlvely. for
each day in which the violation oceurs, ,

ARB audited Ross for compliance with the broker—shlpper provisions of the Truck
and Bus rule and determined that in 2013, 2014 and 2015 Ross falled to keep
records that it documénted the compliance status of 33 fleets it hired or

dispatched, 2 of which ultimately could not substantiate compliance. Ross
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(6) In order {0 resolve these alleged viclations, Ross has faken or agreed to take, the
actions enumerated below under "RELEASE". Further, ARB accepts this
Agreement in tenmnetlen and settlement of this matter.

@ In consideration of the feregomg, and of the promises and faets set forth herein,
the parties desire to settle and resolve all claims, disputes, and obligations relating
to the above-listed violations, and voluntarily agree to resolve this matter by means
of this Agreement. Specifically, the ARB and Ross agree as follows:

|8 TERMS AND RELEASE

In consideration of ARB not: ﬂling a Iegal action against Ross for the alieged
violations referred to above, and Ross's payment of the penaltaes set forth i in
Section 1 below, ARB and Ress agree as fol!ows

%)) 'Upon executron of thls Agreement the sum of thlrty elght thousand two hundred
fifty dollars ($38 250.00) shall be’ pald on behalf of Ress no Iater thain January 26, -
2018, as follows: -

_ $28 688.00 payable to the Air Pollutloh Control Fund
e $9,562.00 payable fo the “San Joaquin Valley Air Pollution centrol )
District” with “For Schiool Bus and Diesel Emission Reduction SEP"
anriotated in the Note or Mero line of the check =~

" Please send the srgned Settlement Agreement and any future mailings or
documents requlred per the terms of this Settlement Ag reement to:

Mr. H. cuauhtemec Pelayo
- Alr Pollution Specialist -
- California Air Resources Board -
. Enforcement Division' -
© 9480 Telstar Avenue Suite 4
El Monte, California 91731

- Please send the payment a!eng with the attached "Seﬂlement Agreement
" Payment Transmitta[ Form”( Attachment A) to. B d

California Air Resources Board
- Accounting Office
P.O. Box 1436 -
Sacramento, Californle 95812—1436 ,
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it 1s further agreed that t_he penalties described in “Terms and R.e'lease". :
paragraph 1 are punitive in nature, rather than compensatory. Furthermore, the
penalty I intended fo deter and punish Ross for violations of state environmental

- statutes, and these penaltfes are payable to and for the benefit of ARB, &

governmental unit. Therefore, itIs agreed that these penalties imposed on Ross.
by-ARB arising from the facts described in recital paragraphs (1) through (5} are
non-dischargeable under 11 United States Code § 523 (a)(7), which provrdes an
exception from discharge for any debt 16 the extent such debt is for a fine,
penalty or forfelfure payable to and for benefit of governmental unit, and is not

' compensation for actuel pecuniary toss, other than certarn types of tax penaltres

Ross shall nhot violate the Truck and Bus Reguletlon as codrﬁed in 13 CCR §
2025 o

.

Rose shall uer!fy that. eeoh hrred or dtspatohed vehicle re rn compttance wrth the- '

'Truck and Bus Regulatron as codifed n13 CCR § 2025.

Thie Agreement ehat[ apply to end be binding upon Roes and its ofﬁcere
directors, receivers, trustees, employsés, successors and: aseignees. subsidiary
and parent corporations-and upon ARB and any successor agency that may
have reeponerbrlrty for and Junedrction over the eubject matfer of thrs Agreement

This Agreement oonet!tutes the entire agreement and underetandrng between
ARB and Ross concerning the subject matter hefeof, and supersedes and

replaces all prior negotiations and agreements between ARB and Ross
concerning the subject matter hereof '

No agreement to modify, amend, extend supersede terminate or dtecharge this
Agreement, or any portion thereof is valrd or enforceable unless itisin wrttrng
and srgned by alt pertres to thts Agreement

Severabllrty Each provisron of this Agreement is seuerable and in the event that
. any provision of this Agreement is held to be invalld or unenforceable. the

remainder of this Agreement remalne in full force and effect, .

This Agreement shall be lnterpreted and enforced in accordance with the laws of
the State of Celtforma without regard to California’ s chorce-of-taw rules,

(10) . This Agreement is deemed to have beeri drafted equatly by the Parties; it will not

(11

be interpreted for or against either party on the ground that said party drafted it.

Senate Bill 1402 (Dutton, Chapter 413, stetutes of 20‘[ 0) requires ARB to provide

information on the basis for the penalties it seeks (HSC § 38619.7). This

informatien, which is provided throughout this settlement agreement, is
simmarized here:




The manner in which the penalty amount was determined includmg a per
unit or per vehicle penalty.

Panaltles must be set at levels sufficlent to discourage violations. Th'e'penalt[es
* in this matter were determined in consideration of all relevant circumstances,”
inc[udlng the elght factors speclf fed in HSC §8§ 42403 and 43024

ruck and Bus V;olajlon

The per urut penalty for the Truck and Bus wolatlons involved in this caseisa
.maximum of $1,000 per vehicle per day for strict liabllity viclations or $10,000 per
~vehicle per day for negligent er iritentional wolatlons _

The penalty cbtained in this case for failure to verify that each ﬂeet hired or
dispatched was in compliance with the Truck and Bus Regulation and to maintain
“required records is $750.00 for gach of the 31 fleets ultimately determined to be
In compliance with the Truck and Bus tule and $7,500.00 per fleet for each of the
two flsets ltimately determined not to be in compliance with the Truck and Bus,
Regulatron This occurred over an unspemf' ed number of days '

The pena[ty was dlscounted baséd on the fact that this was an unintentlonal first

time violation and Ross made dillgent effor':s to comply and to cooparate with the 3
investigation. : .

The prowsion of Iaw the penaliy is being assessed under and why that
provision is most approprlate for that vlolation '

Truck and Bus Vlolatlons

: The penaity provisior bemg appiied for the Truck and Bus regulatlon (13 CCR §
2025) violations in this case is HSC § 39674 because the Truck and Bus
regulation Is an Airborne Toxic Control Measure adopted pursuant to authority
contained in HSC §§ 39002 ef seq,, 39650-39675 and because Ross failed to

. verify compliance for each vehicle hired or digpatched and to mairitain records as
required by 13 CCR §§ 2025(x)(2) (x)(3) and (s).

Is the penalty belng assessed urider a provision of law that prohlblts the
~ emission of pollution at a specified level, and if so, a quantification of
- excess emlssions, Ifiti is practlcable to do so.

-The prowsnons cited above do-not prohtbit emisstons above a épecif'ed level,

(12) Ross acknowledges that ARB has complled wuth Senate Bill 1402 in prosecuting-
or settling this case. Specifically; ARB has considered all relevant facts, including
those listed at HSC § 43024, has explained the manner in which the penalty
amount was calculated, has identifled the provision of law under which the penalty



is being assessed and has considered and determined that this penalty is being

assessed under a provision of law that prohlbtts the em!ssion of pollutants at a
spacified level,

- (13) Penalties were determined based-on the unigue circumstances of this matter,
censidered togsther with the need to remove any economic benefit from
noncompliance, the goal of deterring future violations and obtaining swift

~ compliance, the consideration of past penalties in similar cases, and the potentaal
costs and risk associated with litigating these particular. wolatlons Penalties in
future cases might be smaller or larger 6n a per unit basis.

(14) The penalty was based on confidential setflement communications between ARB
and Ross that ARB doés not retain.in the ordinary course of business. The
- penalty Is the product of an arm’s.length negotiation between ARB and Ross and
reflects ARB's assessment of the relative strength of its case against Ross, the -
desire to avoid the uncertainty, burden and expense of litigation, obtain swift

compliance with the law and remove any unfalr advantage that Ross may have
~secured from its actions. :

- {15) Now therefors, in.conslideration of the payment on behalf of Ross to the Alr
Pollution Control Fund and the San Joaquin Vailey Air Pollution Control District,
ARB hereby releases Ross and thelr principals, officers, agents; predecessors
and successors from any and all claims, ARB may have or have in the future
based on the circumstances described In paragraphs (2) through (5) of the

Recitals. The undersigned represent that they have the authority to enter into this
Agreement,

California Air Resources Board

o AN DA
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Name: Ellén M. Peter
Title: Chief Counse

‘Date: - (z_l :)_folfo




